dunwoodyga.gov | Br8.382.6700

City of
s 4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road
| I I IWO 0 5; Dumwoody, Georgia 30338

Georgia
MEMORANDUM
To: Mayor and City Council
From: Michael Smith, Public Works Director
Date: February 25, 2019
Subject: Funding Authorization for Storm Drainage, Curb and Sidewalk

Construction for the New Austin Elementary School

ITEM DESCRIPTION

Request to authorize funding under Georgia Development Partners' unit price contract for
grading, drainage, curb and sidewalk construction on Roberts Drive between Chamblee
Dunwoody Road and Verdon Drive as part of the road improvements for the new Austin
Elementary School.

BACKGROUND

The planned transportation improvements on Roberts Drive for the new Austin Elementary
School include turn lanes into and out of the main entrance to the school, new sidewalk on the
west side of Roberts Drive, widened sidewalk on the east side of the road and a new traffic
signal and pedestrian crossing at the entrance. The engineering design has been completed
and utility companies have begun relocating utilities that conflict with the proposed
improvements. The city is in the process of acquiring permanent stormwater drainage
easements from 2 property owners and temporary construction easements from 4 other
individual owners as well as additional right of way from the DeKalb Board of Education and
Board of Commissioners.

To get the most qualified contractors at competitive prices while working under a compressed

schedule, the city has divided the scope of the road improvements for the new school into four

tasks:

1. Grading for road widening to accommodate new turn lanes at the school entrance, drainage
pipe installation, concrete curb and sidewalk construction

2. Traffic signal installation

3. Asphalt paving

4. Final landscaping

Georgia Development Partner's cost estimate to complete Task 1 using their unit price contract
with the city is $760,750, including a 10% contingency. An invitation to bid has been issued for
Task 2 and R. J. Haynie submitted the lowest bid at $171,660. Task 3 is proposed to be
completed by Blount Construction using their unit price paving contract at an estimated cost of
$225,000. The estimated cost for Task 4 is $50,000 with quotes to be obtained at a later date.
The total construction cost including a 10% contingency, construction management and quality
control testing is expected to be up to $1,350,000, which will be well below the available budget
of approximately $2,400,000 that includes a $300,000 grant from the Georgia Department of
Transportation.

Packet page:...



City of
‘ Jr 4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road
| I I IWO 0 5; Dumwoody, Georgia 30338

Georgia dunwoodyga.gov | 678.382.6700

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Staff requests authorization to provide up to $760,750 in funding through Georgia Development
Partners unit price contract for road improvements on Roberts Drive. Upon approval, work will
begin later this spring as soon as the utilities have been relocated.

Packet page:...

#5..



1.00
80.00
0.59
0.45
401.00
200.00
1,200.00
200.00
0.59
3.00
17.00
4,160.00
17.00
4,160.00
589.00
10.00
1.00
2,598.00
810.10
1,718.00
2,007.00
2,346.00
26.00
1.00
1.00
1,443.00
121.00
3.00
9.00
5.00
3.00
34.00
1,924.00
17.00
2,952.00
33.00
126.00
187.00
94.00
67.00
54.00
105.00
1.00
3.00
10.00
120.00
3.00
53.00
1.00

ea
day
ac

cy
cy
tn
tn
ac
tn
ea
If
ea
If
If
mo

If
sy
If
sf
sf
If
ea
ea
If
If
ea
ea
ea
ea
cy
sy
ea
If
sy
If
sy
sy
sy
cy
sy
ea
ea
ea
If
ea
cy
ea

Georgia Development

Estimate

Roberts Drive @ Ashford Elementary

Dunwoody, Georgia

1/10/2019 (Revised 1-17-19)

Mobilization
Traffic Control
Clearing
Grading per mile
Dirt Export

Over Excavate and Backfill Unsuitable Soils

GAB

57 Stone (Bedding)

Temporary Grassing

Mulch

Construct & Remove Inlet Sediment Trap
Silt Fence Type C

Maintenance of Inlet Sediment Trap
Maintenance of Type C

Tree Save Fence

Water Quality Monitoring and Sampling
Surveying

24" Curb and Gutter and Demolition
Sidewalk Demolition

Sawcutting

Asphalt Demolition

Driveway Demolition

18" Pipe Demolition

Storm Structure Demolition

Planter Demolition

18" RCP

24" RCP

Connect to Existing Storm

Catch Basins GP1 (Single Wing)
Drop Inlet GP1

Storm Sewer Manhole TP 1

Class B Pavement Widening
Sidewalk 4"

ADA Ramps

24" Curb and Gutter 6 in x 24 in, TP 2
Concrete Median, 6 in

Header Curb 6"

Driveway Concrete, 6 in TK,High Early
6" Valley Gutter

Floating Sidewalk

Gravity Wall

8" Driveway Apron at Fire Station
Reset Highway Sign Standard
Adjust Valve to Grade

Adjust Water Meter Box to Grade
Water Service Line 1 in

Relocate Water Meter, incl box
Special Wall

Relocate Flag Pole

PARTNERS

$2,400.00
$750.00
$4,500.00
$52,800.00
$25.00
$55.50
$29.00
$36.50
$950.00
$350.00
$225.00
$3.25
$50.00
$1.00
$1.50
$550.00
$6,500.00
$8.50
$16.50
$3.25
$5.20
$5.20
$44.50
$950.00
$950.00
$35.50
$45.50
$1,500.00
$2,950.00
$2,250.00
$2,250.00
$215.00
$33.50
$2,650.00
$18.50
$39.50
$18.00
$52.50
$37.50
$48.50
$595.00
$57.50
$150.00
$300.00
$300.00
$15.50
$350.00
$595.00
$1,150.00

300 Galleria Parkway, SE, Suite 310 | Atlanta, GA 30339
(O) 404.228.6949 | (F) 404.228.5478

$2,400.00
$60,000.00
$2,655.00
$23,760.00
$10,025.00
$11,100.00
$34,800.00
$7,300.00
$560.50
$1,050.00
$3,825.00
$13,520.00
$850.00
$4,160.00
$883.50
$5,500.00
$6,500.00
$22,083.00
$13,366.65
$5,583.50
$10,436.40
$12,199.20
$1,157.00
$950.00
$950.00
$51,226.50
$5,505.50
$4,500.00
$26,550.00
$11,250.00
$6,750.00
$7,310.00
$64.,454.00
$45,050.00
$54,612.00
$1,303.50
$2,268.00
$9,817.50
$3,525.00
$3,249.50
$32,130.00
$6,037.50
$150.00
$900.00
$3,000.00
$1,860.00
$1,050.00
$31,535.00
$1,150.00

Packet page:...

#5..



416.00
34,590.00
1,985.00
10.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
150.00
10.00
1.00

If
sf
sf
ea
Is

Is
If
ea
Is

Georgia Development

PARTNERS

Remove and Replace 6' Privacy Fence

Sod (based on $26,250.00/ac)

Pinestraw (based on $5,257.80/ac)

Remove and Replace Mailboxes (standard post type)
Asphalt

Milling and Overlay

Signal Demolition and Installation

Reinstall Sprinkler Line

Reinstall Sprinkler Head

Site Restoration Allowance

Total
10% Contingency

$15.00
$0.61
$0.13
$150.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$8.00
$550.00
$25,000.00

300 Galleria Parkway, SE, Suite 310 | Atlanta, GA 30339

(0) 404.228.6949 | (F) 404.228.5478

#5..

$6,240.00
$21,099.90
$258.05
$1,500.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,200.00
$5,500.00
$25,000.00

$691,596.70
$69,159.67

$760,756.37

Packet page:...



Georgia Development

PARTNERS

Unit Prices For Additional Work If Required
Mass Rock - $30.00/cy

Rippable Rock - $8.00/cy

Trench Rock - $75.00/cy

Notes

The proposal is based on Wolverton plans (no date)

Any under cutting, mucking, additional topsoil, soil drying and haul in/haul off is excluded.
Permitting has not been included.

Asphalt by others

Signage & Striping by others

Price excludes all Traffic Signal work

Price assumes all necessary tree removal by others

All items not specifically included considered excluded.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF THE CONTRACTOR and THE OWNER have executed this AGREEMENT
this 17th day of January 2019.
CONTRACTOR: OWNER:

Georgia Development Partners

Signature Signature
Printed Name & Title Printed Name & Title
Date Date

300 Galleria Parkway, SE, Suite 310 | Atlanta, GA 30339
(O) 404.228.6949 | (F) 404.228.5478

Packet page:...

#5..



17TP024_26-0001.dgn 1/24/2019 10:55:08 AM

DATE$$$ TIMESSS | 3PRF8S $06NS e
SUSERS SSPENTABLESS M
I\
— NN\
\\\ \\
I N
1
1
|
I
= .o I
= ~
;%5 28 |
Y2y
of ~= |
(%]
V-
! . e 1
: I~
oS
_ - 12
=]
% &%
=1
-3 =«
: S
==
Ve
L — =
=3
—
/ = %
TYPE | ARROW tll.l
] E iy
T gl
S P
o
TYPE 4 TYPE | ARROW /_/—/ =
SYMBOL - - =
(BIKE) \ =
\ NOTE : \
. RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS SHOULD BE SPACED EVERY 40 FT \
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. \
2. ON SOLID WHITE TURN BAY LINES, SPACING SHALL BE 20 FT. \
\‘ SEE 6DOT DETAIL T-15A FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS. 1400 E\
\
\ \
‘ \
\ \
‘ \
\ \
' \
\
\ —
—/
\ = \
/
REVISION DATES
CITY OF DUMOODY
W woLverToN SIGNING AND WARKING PLANS
Engineering Solutions You Can Trust ROBERTS DR/ VE
6745 Sugarloaf Parkway « Suite 100 « Duluth, Georgia 30097 CHECKED: JKY DATE: 01/08/19 DRAWING No.
Phone: 770+447-8999 BACKCHECKED : | ¢BR paTE:} 01710719
www.wolvertoninc.com CORRECTED LGC DATE:} 01/22/19 26-000’
7/31/205 Ly VERIFIED: . | CBR Wp .




7/31/20/5
—

GPLN

PROPERTY AND EXISTING RAY LINE
REQUIRED R LINE
CONSTRUCTION LINITS
EASEMENT FOR CONSTR

& MAINTENANCE OF SLOPES
EASENENT FOR CONSTR OF SLOPES
EASENENT FOR CONSTR OF DRIVES

R~ S

N
1

BEGIN LIMIT OF ACCESS............BLA
END LIMIT OF ACCESS..............ELA
LINIT OF ACCESS

— 0 Cmm—( O O e—

REQ’D RAW & LINIT OF ACCESS ———t—
ORANGE BARRIER FENCE — o
ESA - ENV. SENSITIVE AREA -~ -

(SEE ERIT TABLE)

A}

WOLVERTON

Engineering Solutions You Can Trust

6745 Sugarloaf Parkway « Suite 100 « Duluth, Georgia 30097

Phone: 770+447-8999
www.wolvertoninc.com

DATE$$$ TIMES$$ | $PRFES $06N$ ‘pt
$USERS SEPENTABLESS M
. / \\ AN \‘
-——
o o ///(/ AN \
_/—/— / - o \ \ \
—— . , N . - —— \
-
| ~ / \ \ ST \
1 /4/’/’ \ \ \ _— - \
| . OTE:
| \ i ! I. RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS SHOULD BE SPACED EVERY 40 FT \
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
, | \ \ 2. ON SOLID WHITE TURN BAY LINES, SPACING SHALL BE 20 FT. ESA = HISTORIC BOURDARY |
| \ \ \ SEE 6DOT DETAIL T-15A FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS.
| \
L \
g \
| 3 5% 5 SOLID !
e d -
| g g g &'3 -~ 5' SOLID DOUBLE —m87 THERMOPLAST IC \
| @ = THERMOPLAST IC WHITE (TYP) \
| & YELLOW (TYP) 5" SKIP WHITE (TYP) - \
g THERUOPLAST IC
| \ & (2" SEG.. 6 GAP) \
] - -—
| v
N
TtL_____________fgﬁffﬁl______ o
> [ ] \
< [x] b=
8 : s
S S8
(=] St - - S S SR O 8
S TIE TO EXISTING &
gy STRIPING st o -8
o I Nig 4942, 6'E I ) I L_RORFRTS DRIVE I . ==
e = 5' SOLID WHITE (TYP) <S
~= == 7 ==
(PPN i =
=
= w3
= ==
=35 S
~S SYMBOL = S
(BIKE)
Sy S
=&l =47
<Y} =
; ¥
“v™m
;rg'», rj:% ;"; /
‘8" CROSSWALK (T¥P) ==o
SEE GDOT DETAIL"T-11A 754
24* SOLID WHITE (TYP) NES
50 S0L/D g8 N\
THERMOPLASTC S8 P
WHITE (TYP) = &
4 g
J/
5 SOLID DOUBLE 22 3% e r 4
|~ \ ’ ' N
\  THemwoPLASTIC . \® B S AR
\ YELLOW (TYP) B A #a ‘
. =l w9
\ Z =\ %88 \
\j A T2
\ &
=) o %
\ |\ o é@%
\ 23 *
\ e W
W&
\ = \
) 2'% \
=)
\ \ < \

CITY OF DUNOODY

SCALE IN_FEET

(4] 20 40 80

SIGNING AND MARKING PLANS
ROBERTS DRIVE

CHECKED:

DATE :

0/1/08/19

BACKCHECKED:

CBR

DATE :

0//10/19

DRAWING No.

CORRECTED :

LGC

DATE :

01/22/19

VERIFIED:

CBR

17TP024_26-0002.dgn 1/24/2019 10:55:10 AM

] %o




17TP024_26-0003.dgn 1/24/2019 10:55:12 AM

DATE$$$ TIME$$$ | $PRF8$ $06GN$ e
$USER$ $SPENTABLESS Q@
1
= \
=
e \
BES i NOTE: \
T =9 EXISTING 10" HDPE I. RAISED PAVEMENT WARKERS SHOULD BE SPACED EVERY 40 FT \ e
" T0 BE REMOVED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. =
' 2. ON SOLID WHITE TURN BAY LINES, SPACING SHALL BE 20 FT. \ <
N \ SEE GDOT DETAIL T-15A FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS.
%g N b '\ SIGNAL POLE (TYP)
— Sl < =
= bl wiff =
— s 5* SOLID = S
EEE 132 THERWOPLAST IC = § |
=& 5[5, WHITE (TYP) s
\ 7 —
/ \ _WEIWU_BF_—_
THERMOPLASTIC \
EXIST. R/W \| | — ﬁigiggﬂww (TYP)
8 J [ = — 18 \
= —a - - = = x
S =N \
J'-;d, . DETAIL A (YELLOW)
2 8* SOLID PAINT @
-« = wiTE | , | 19,50 YDS. e
<S (SBTB. 0 e i/ —
~ = .
i B e N i — —
Y= —mEN T T T ‘._'—"i"'_'— 7L/4— Y N
-5 |/ =y
S Lk : REQED Ry
[ Z:
7 TYPE 4 STHBOL (BIKE)
= / / o (TYP)
o TYPE | ARROW
{es o (TYP)
2% 24" SOLID
THERMOPLASTIC
5' SOLID WHITE (TYP)
THERMOPLAST IC
WHITE (TYP)
ﬁﬁg N N\ 5" SOLID DOUBLE
> S THERMOPLASTIC
w gsg %o YELLOW (TYP)
3 5' SOLID
—7 < o THERMOPLASTIC
9 — = 9 ! 5 I WHITE (TYP)
FialEzs I \ s
sSY|E28 © |
s = \
]
\ TIE TO EXISTING STRIPING
STA. 401+07. 58
]
1
REVISTON DATES
PROPERTY AND EXISTING RAY LINE ——--2——— | BEGIN LINIT OF ACCESS.....e......BLA CITY OF DUMOODY
REQUIRED RN LINE e | END LINIT OF ACCESS......cocvuun. ELA
CONSTRUCTION LINITS — ¢ —F— |LIMIT OF ACCESS oo WOLVERTON SCALE IN FEET SIGNING AND MARKING PLANS
EASENENT FOR CONSTR 'lll‘ REQ’D RMW & LINIT OF ACCESS Engineering Solutions You Can Trust ROBERTS DR/ VE
& MAINTENANCE OF SLOPES ORANGE BARRIER FENCE ——o— 0 20 40 80
EASENENT FOR CONSTR OF SLOPES m ESA - ENV. SENSITIVE AREA 6745 Sugarloaf Parkway « Suite 100 « Duluth, Georgia 30097 CHECKED: JKY DATC: 01708719 DRAWING No.
- . : . . BACKCHECKED: § CBR DATE:R 01/10/19
EASENENT FOR CONSTR OF DRIVES DA | (SEE ERIT TABLE) vy oo wkvarnincom R IS he ] 260003
751,205 g VERIFIED: | COR Padkervabe:




DATE$$$ TIMES$$ | $PRFES $06N$ ae
$USERS $EPENTABLESS M
i
/ / ——
i , \‘\\
/ / \‘\‘
\‘
i , -
NOTE :
/ I. RAISED PAVEMENT WARKERS SHOULD BE SPACED EVERY 40 FT /
] UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. i
/ 2. ON SOLID WHITE TURN BAY LINES, SPACING SHALL BE 20 FT. /
& /’ SEE GDOT DETAIL T-/5A FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS. h
, 0an /
; /
TYPE | ARROW (TYP) ~ E /
/ A 2 !
TYPE 4 SYNBOL (BIKE) |1 3 / 24* SOLID
S THERMOPLAST IC ;
S / WHITE (TYP) /
S . / §f 1 / 5* SOLID '
= S . 5% SKIP YELLOW (TYP)
N e ! N 8’ CROSSHALK (TYP) THERMOPLASTIC
S I e = SEE GDOT DETAIL T-11A YELLOW (TYP) / %RM(;EEAS%C o) .
S + o RO :
L TYPE 1 ERON & = 8 s"z’/
e = TYPE 4 SYMBOL (BIKE) 5° SOLID THERMOPLASTIC T A — TYPESA
I $ T T — WHITE (TYP) = IS g WORD ‘TYP”Y'
g -
é’ds ' S0 ,w S _EXIST.R/W o
N g
& S = g )
_—1s,,
~_ sSS
9
5' SOLID DOUBLE P n AN
THERUOPLASTIC P 1 ; N / K 2 L N20°01'17.4'W | X
YELLOW (TYP) S <S
9 = — — — — B=
'.):’,\) - X W — — - * T (%] g
~ 1D & — D m- Ly ;
=~ L”&" ; i =3
y THNNN ) i— /. S8
= [ EXIST,R/W =
! 5" SOLID \ TS
7! THERWOPLASTC - 1g: ad o e
, WHITE (TYP) / ! - - 1=
/ / TYPE 2 ARROW (TYP)
/ /’ 5' SOLID WHITE (TYP) =1, 5
// X I/ S T©P //
Y \&/ /
/ & ¥ RI=T
! i 30 x30° '
zf,; STA. 600+25 74
\\\ // ‘4/ / ’
; ~_ WAS ; 8’ CROSSWALK (TYP) /
/ ~. / /< / SEE GDOT DETAIL T-11A /
~ / \
/ \\\ / :‘% § I/
/ ~. / @ Q L /
/ ~_ / “ \*/
/ - N ’
, ~. ’ $ /
/ \\ / /
\\ / /
/) ~ /
PROPERTY AND EXISTING RM LINE ——-+~—-— | BEGIN LINIT OF ACCESS.....c......BLA CITY OF DUMOODY
REQUIRED RN LINE e | END LINIT OF ACCESS......00v.s...ELA
CONSTRUCTION LINITS —c— —F — | LINIT OF ACCESS oo “ WOLVERTON SCALE IN FEET SIGNING AND MARKING PLANS
EASEMENT FOR CONSTR 'lll‘ REQ’D RMW & LINIT OF ACCESS ———t— Engineering Solutions You Can Trust ROBERTS DR/ VE
& WAINTENANCE OF SLOPES m ORANGE BARRIER FENCE —— 6745 Sugarloaf Parkway + Suite 100 « Duluth, Georgia 30097 0 2 © & CHECKED: s DALY 010870 DRAWING No.
EASEMENT FOR CONSTR OF SLOPES ESA - ENV. SENSITIVE AREA Phone: 770+447+8999 BACKCHECKED: | CBR DATE] 01770719
EASEMENT FOR CONSTR OF DRIVES DA | (see ERIT TABLE) vy wwwwolvertoning.com Comecreo. fioe i KA 26-0004
7/31/20/5 GPLN VERIFIED: CBR g (ol

17TP024_26-0004.dgn 1/24/2019 10:55:15 AM



Diiwodidy

DATE$$$ TIME$$$ | $PRF8$ $06GN$
$USER$ $SPENTABLESS
\' ,’
/ B / 700400 —
,/ / NOTE : T
! I. RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS SHOULD BE SPACED EVERY 40 FT S~
i*/ / UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. T~ /
o N 2. ON SOLID WHITE TURN BAY LINES, SPACING SHALL BE 20 FT. i !
%7/ g/ SEE GDOT DETAIL T-15A FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS. I /
' ) ! ’
/ : | : | /
) w [
= _ g /
/ 3 | HEER | /
s | 520 | /
=N . ° | /
N | S !
S oo i /
Sk 8 28 8 | $ g / $
g 9 8 / < & / -
N = | S —TIPE 2 ARROW (TYP) = = = ! =
| o100 5 & | /
—_— L gd.  EXISTRM ¢ — /
TYPE | ARROW &% /
s TYPE 4 SYMBOL (BIKE) ‘ /
S - /_ o TIE TO EXISTING /
s W — STRIPING
7S /
&4 /
= 2 X FUBERTS DRIVE l L [N20°01°17.4'W | ] ] Wi ]
< _ TIE T0 EXISTING /
== = STRIPING
“p _ TIE T0 EXISTING !
w3 — %{ STRIPING ' /
:, a ’
gz R I ' \\__E_’i@i’____ ___+€X&RZL____________________________L____________
[ S / c TYPE 4 SYMBOL TBIKE) N &5 /
= | J % < o 4 /PN ) /
. A )
TYPE 4 SYMBOL (BIKE) /
TYPE 1 ARROW \—a' CROSSWALK (TYP) /
SEE GDOT DETAIL T-11A - = ¥
4 !
Tl 8 /
5E|®SE /
l'/
I’/
Il/
TIE TO EXISTING /
CATCH BASIN ;
[}
’
;goa%‘%)/‘fxisggs R LINE —_—— g't;glll“L'ﬁIgFOI;cégggSSEt: REVISTON DATES CITY OF DUMOODY
CONSTRUCTION LINITS —c— —F — | LINIT OF ACCESS oo \ WOLVERTON SCALE IN FEET SIGNING AND MARKING PLANS
EQ‘SE””AEII;]}EI;IOI;;CCEONOi—T';LOPES 'lll‘ REQ’D RMW & LIMIT OF ACCESS ———t— Engineering Solutions You Can Trust ROBERTS DR/ VE
m ORANGE BARRIER FENCE —— 6745 Sugarloaf Parkway - Suite 100 + Duluth, Georgia 30097 0 2 © CHECKED: ik DATE4.0/ /08710 DRAWING No-
EASEMENT FOR CONSTR OF SLOPES ESA - ENV. SENSITIVE AREA Phone: 770+447+8999 BACKCHECKED: | CBR DATE] 01770719
EASEMENT FOR CONSTR OF DRIVES DA | (see ERIT TABLE) vy wwwwolvertoning.com Comecreo. fioe i KA 26-0005
7/31/205 Ly VERIFIED: . | CBR Wp .

17TP024_26-0005.dgn 1/24/2019 10:55:17 AM



Dol
NE S
T LIN e
\ // \ /
\\ //// \\
\ P AN
\ /
\ /’ \ TYPE 2 ARROW (TYP)
\ e 5' SKIP WHITE (TYP)
\\ - 50 SOLID THERMOPLASTIC
\ e THERMOPLASTIC (2’ SEG., 6’ GAP)
\ <’ WHITE (TYP)
\\ . \
\ ~._ \ \
. \
~. \
. \
< ) “31
~. \ \
. \ \
~. \ \
~. \ \
~
A \
—/,./ \
— | \
\
!
\
\
\
\
\
/ \
—— \
- \
\\
NE
AT L 13-0003
sEE ORM
PROPERTY AND EXISTING RAY LINE ———-2—-— | BEGIN LIMIT OF ACCESS...c0eeusse..BLA REVISTON DATES CITY OF DUMOODY
REQUIRED R LINE END LIMIT OF ACCESS..vseavevenann ELA
CONSTRUCTION LINITS — ¢ —F— |LIMIT OF ACCESS oo \ WOLVERTON SCALE IN FEET SIGNING AND MARKING PLANS
EASEMENT FOR CONSTR 'lln REQ’D RW & LINIT OF ACCESS ———t— Engineering Solutions You Can Trust ROBERTS DR/ VE
& WAINTENANCE OF SLOPES ORANGE BARRIER FENCE ——o— _ . 0 2 40 80
EASE'E”T FOR COMSTR OF SLOPES m 6745 Sugarloaf Parkway « Suite 100 « Duluth, Georgia 30097 CHECKED: JKY DATE:} 01/08/19 DRAWING No.
ESA - EW. SENSITIVE AREA v— v Phone: 770+447+8999 BACKCHECKED: | CBR DATE:] 01710715
EASEMENT FOR CONSTR OF DRIVES DA | (see ERIT TABLE) wwwwolvertoning.com Comecreo. fioe i KA 26-0006
7/31/205 Ly VERIFIED: . | CBR Wp .
17TP024_26-0006.dgn 1/24/2019 10:55:20 AM




