

4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road Dunwoody, Georgia 30338 dunwoodyga.gov | 678.382.6700

## **MEMORANDUM**

**To:** Mayor and City Council

**From:** Michael Smith, Public Works Director

Date: February 25, 2019

Subject: Funding Authorization for Storm Drainage, Curb and Sidewalk

**Construction for the New Austin Elementary School** 

#### ITEM DESCRIPTION

Request to authorize funding under Georgia Development Partners' unit price contract for grading, drainage, curb and sidewalk construction on Roberts Drive between Chamblee Dunwoody Road and Verdon Drive as part of the road improvements for the new Austin Elementary School.

### **BACKGROUND**

The planned transportation improvements on Roberts Drive for the new Austin Elementary School include turn lanes into and out of the main entrance to the school, new sidewalk on the west side of Roberts Drive, widened sidewalk on the east side of the road and a new traffic signal and pedestrian crossing at the entrance. The engineering design has been completed and utility companies have begun relocating utilities that conflict with the proposed improvements. The city is in the process of acquiring permanent stormwater drainage easements from 2 property owners and temporary construction easements from 4 other individual owners as well as additional right of way from the DeKalb Board of Education and Board of Commissioners.

To get the most qualified contractors at competitive prices while working under a compressed schedule, the city has divided the scope of the road improvements for the new school into four tasks:

- 1. Grading for road widening to accommodate new turn lanes at the school entrance, drainage pipe installation, concrete curb and sidewalk construction
- 2. Traffic signal installation
- 3. Asphalt paving
- 4. Final landscaping

Georgia Development Partner's cost estimate to complete Task 1 using their unit price contract with the city is \$760,750, including a 10% contingency. An invitation to bid has been issued for Task 2 and R. J. Haynie submitted the lowest bid at \$171,660. Task 3 is proposed to be completed by Blount Construction using their unit price paving contract at an estimated cost of \$225,000. The estimated cost for Task 4 is \$50,000 with quotes to be obtained at a later date. The total construction cost including a 10% contingency, construction management and quality control testing is expected to be up to \$1,350,000, which will be well below the available budget of approximately \$2,400,000 that includes a \$300,000 grant from the Georgia Department of Transportation.



4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road Dunwoody, Georgia 30338 dunwoodyga.gov | 678.382.6700

# **RECOMMENDED ACTION**

Staff requests authorization to provide up to \$760,750 in funding through Georgia Development Partners unit price contract for road improvements on Roberts Drive. Upon approval, work will begin later this spring as soon as the utilities have been relocated.



## **Estimate**

## Roberts Drive @ Ashford Elementary Dunwoody, Georgia 1/10/2019 (Revised 1-17-19)

1.00	ea	Mobilization	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00
80.00	day	Traffic Control	\$750.00	\$60,000.00
0.59	ac	Clearing	\$4,500.00	\$2,655.00
0.45	mi	Grading per mile	\$52,800.00	\$23,760.00
401.00	cy	Dirt Export	\$25.00	\$10,025.00
200.00	cy	Over Excavate and Backfill Unsuitable Soils	\$55.50	\$11,100.00
1,200.00	tn	GAB	\$29.00	\$34,800.00
200.00	tn	57 Stone (Bedding)	\$36.50	\$7,300.00
0.59	ac	Temporary Grassing	\$950.00	\$560.50
3.00	tn	Mulch	\$350.00	\$1,050.00
17.00	ea	Construct & Remove Inlet Sediment Trap	\$225.00	\$3,825.00
4,160.00	lf	Silt Fence Type C	\$3.25	\$13,520.00
17.00	ea	Maintenance of Inlet Sediment Trap	\$50.00	\$850.00
4,160.00	lf	Maintenance of Type C	\$1.00	\$4,160.00
589.00	lf	Tree Save Fence	\$1.50	\$883.50
10.00	mo	Water Quality Monitoring and Sampling	\$550.00	\$5,500.00
1.00	ls	Surveying	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00
2,598.00	lf	24" Curb and Gutter and Demolition	\$8.50	\$22,083.00
810.10	sy	Sidewalk Demolition	\$16.50	\$13,366.65
1,718.00	lf	Sawcutting	\$3.25	\$5,583.50
2,007.00	$\mathbf{sf}$	Asphalt Demolition	\$5.20	\$10,436.40
2,346.00	$\mathbf{sf}$	Driveway Demolition	\$5.20	\$12,199.20
26.00	lf	18" Pipe Demolition	\$44.50	\$1,157.00
1.00	ea	Storm Structure Demolition	\$950.00	\$950.00
1.00	ea	Planter Demolition	\$950.00	\$950.00
1,443.00	lf	18" RCP	\$35.50	\$51,226.50
121.00	lf	24" RCP	\$45.50	\$5,505.50
3.00	ea	Connect to Existing Storm	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00
9.00	ea	Catch Basins GP1 (Single Wing)	\$2,950.00	\$26,550.00
5.00	ea	Drop Inlet GP1	\$2,250.00	\$11,250.00
3.00	ea	Storm Sewer Manhole TP 1	\$2,250.00	\$6,750.00
34.00	cy	Class B Pavement Widening	\$215.00	\$7,310.00
1,924.00	sy	Sidewalk 4"	\$33.50	\$64,454.00
17.00	ea	ADA Ramps	\$2,650.00	\$45,050.00
2,952.00	lf	24" Curb and Gutter 6 in x 24 in, TP 2	\$18.50	\$54,612.00
33.00	sy	Concrete Median, 6 in	\$39.50	\$1,303.50
126.00	lf	Header Curb 6"	\$18.00	\$2,268.00
187.00	sy	Driveway Concrete, 6 in TK, High Early	\$52.50	\$9,817.50
94.00	sy	6" Valley Gutter	\$37.50	\$3,525.00
67.00	sy	Floating Sidewalk	\$48.50	\$3,249.50
54.00	cy	Gravity Wall	\$595.00	\$32,130.00
105.00	sy	8" Driveway Apron at Fire Station	\$57.50	\$6,037.50
1.00	ea	Reset Highway Sign Standard	\$150.00	\$150.00
3.00	ea	Adjust Valve to Grade	\$300.00	\$900.00
10.00	ea	Adjust Water Meter Box to Grade	\$300.00	\$3,000.00
120.00	lf	Water Service Line 1 in	\$15.50	\$1,860.00
3.00	ea	Relocate Water Meter, incl box	\$350.00	\$1,050.00
53.00	cy	Special Wall	\$595.00	\$31,535.00
1.00	ea	Relocate Flag Pole	\$1,150.00	\$1,150.00

300 Galleria Parkway, SE, Suite 310 | Atlanta, GA 30339 (O) 404.228.6949 | (F) 404.228.5478



416.00	lf	Remove and Replace 6' Privacy Fence	\$15.00	\$6,240.00
34,590.00	sf	Sod (based on \$26,250.00/ac)	\$0.61	\$21,099.90
1,985.00	sf	Pinestraw (based on \$5,257.80/ac)	\$0.13	\$258.05
10.00	ea	Remove and Replace Mailboxes (standard post type)	\$150.00	\$1,500.00
0.00	ls	Asphalt	\$0.00	\$0.00
0.00	ls	Milling and Overlay	\$0.00	\$0.00
0.00	ls	Signal Demolition and Installation	\$0.00	\$0.00
150.00	lf	Reinstall Sprinkler Line	\$8.00	\$1,200.00
10.00	ea	Reinstall Sprinkler Head	\$550.00	\$5,500.00
1.00	ls	Site Restoration Allowance	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00

Total \$691,596.70 10% Contingency \$69,159.67

\$760,756.37



### **Unit Prices For Additional Work If Required**

Mass Rock - \$30.00/cy Rippable Rock - \$8.00/cy Trench Rock - \$75.00/cy

1	N T				
	N	n	t	ρ	C

The proposal is based on Wolverton plans (no date)

Any under cutting, mucking, additional topsoil, soil drying and haul in/haul off is excluded.

Permitting has not been included.

Asphalt by others

Signage & Striping by others

Price excludes all Traffic Signal work

Price assumes all necessary tree removal by others

All items not specifically included considered excluded.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF THE CONTRACTOR and THE OWNER have executed this AGREEMENT this 17th day of January 2019.

Date	Date
Printed Name & Title	Printed Name & Title
Signature	Signature
Georgia Development Partners	
CONTRACTOR:	OWNER:











